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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church

Annual Meeting Agenda
January 29, 2017
12:45 PM

(Annual meeting to follow potluck dinner)

. Call to Order
. Opening Devotions

. Treasurer’s Report
. Pastors’ Report

. President’s Report
. Committee Reports

a. Evangelism

b. Property

c. Worship

d. Stewardship

E. Parish Education
f. Youth

. Unfinished Business
. New Business

. Approval of 2016 Annual Minutes

a. Approval of 2017 Budget

b. Call process
c. Renewal Cohort

10. Nominating Committee Report

a. Elections

11. Adjourn

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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2016 Church Council Members

Executive Committee

Past President: Wayne Colebank
President: Dick McKennett

Vice President: Ashley Weisz
Secretary: Melissa Sundby
Treasurer: Lois Relerson

Committee Council Representatives

Evangelism:

o Lorn Hahn

e Open

Parish Education:

o Kami Dornfield
e Open

Property:

e Mark Telehey

e Frank Weisz
Stewardship:

o Wendy McGinley
e Open

Worship:

o Linda Clemes

e Ashley Weisz
Youth:

o Wendy Slotsve

e Open

Bethel Delegate:

e Sandy Moldenhauer
e Donna Peterson
Personnel:

« Rachel Studsrud

o Floyd Peterson

o Wayne Retzer
UMM Delegates:

e JoAnne Colebank
o Rachel Studsrud

End of Term
January 2017
January 2017
January 2017
January 2017
January 2018

January 2017
January 2017
January 2018
January 2017
January 2016
January 2015
January 2016
January 2015
January 2016
January 2016
January 2017
January 2018
January 2019

January 2016
January 2016
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1. Membership 12/31/2015
A. Baptized 764
B. Confirmed 513

2. Members Received

A. By Baptism (children) 22
B. By Baptism (adult) 0
C. By Affirmation of Faith 0
D. Transfer-In 15
Total 37
3. Baptized Youth who were Confirmed 11

4. Members Removed

A. By Death 7
B. By Transfer-Out 2
C. By Member Request 4
Total -13
5. Membership 12/31/2016 788
6. Worship Average Weekly Attendance 225

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church



2016 Annual Report 5
January 29, 2017

Gloria Dei Annual Meeting Minutes

January 31,2016

(Annual meeting to follow potluck dinner)
1. President Wayne Colebank called the meeting to order at 12:53
2. Opening Devotions were given by Pastor David

3. Approval of 2015 Annual Minutes
Add Rick Clemes and JoAnn Colebank to Nominating Committee.
JoAnn Colebank moved to accept minutes, Linda Clemes 2nd, motion carried.

4. Treasurer’s Report
Lois Reierson reviewed the report. $206,794.48 is the correct balance for the General Fund checking
account.
Laurel Forsberg moved to approve the treasurers report, Marg McKennett 2nd, motion carried.

5. Pastors’ Report
Pastor David extended thanks to the congregation for the last 4 months. Special thanks to Ann, Amber
and Tess, Pat Lund and the Glory Band.

6. President’s Report
Wayne Colebank reviewed his report.

7. Committee Reports
The committee reports of Evangelism, Worship, Stewardship, Parish Ed, Youth and Property were as
presented in the Annual report brochure. Each committee is need of members.

8. Unfinished Business

9. New Business
a. Approval of 2016 Budget
The 2016 budget was presented by Lois Reierson.
Budget for 2016 is not balanced. This a realistic look of past years income and expenses.
Rachael Studsrud moved to accept the budget, 2nd by Norm Hanson, motion carried.

b. Call process - Sheri Heiney from the Synod explained call process.

Dick McKennett moved to elect the call committee as selected, and empower the council to elect the
youth representative. Rachael 2nd, motion carried.

JoAnn Colebank nominated Emily Alton to be the youth representative, Jerry Hahn 2nd, motion
carried.

Call Committee will consist of Lisa Hanson, Deb Kemp, Wayne Colebank, Jerry Hahn, Laurel Forsberg,
Stan Lyson, Kent Reierson, Liz Shupe, Wendy Telehey, and Floyd Peterson.

c. Renewal Cohort - Discern where we want to be/go as a church. What do we want to do next.
Renewal team consists of Pastor and 4-6 members., works on ministry growth. Works together with
council. New cohort starts in November instead of March. Retreat will be held at UMM.

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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10. Nominating Committee Report
a. Elections

Dick McKennett encouraged people to get involved in committees. Gives a new perspective on how the
church functions, can see both sides.

Evangelism committee is in need of members.
President - Dick McKennett

Past President - Wayne Colebank

Treasurer - Lois Reierson

Secretary - Melissa Sundby

Parish Ed - Kami Dornfeld
Open

Evangelism - Open

Property - Frank Weisz
Mark Telehey

Stewardship - Wendy McGinley
James Bervig

Worship - Linda Clemes
Ashley Weisz

Youth - Wendy Slotsve
No Youth representative

Karen Weisz nominated Lori Hahn to Evangelism committee.
Richard McKennett nominated Ashley Weisz for Vice President.

UMM Delegates: Rachael Studsrud
JoAnne Colebank

Bethel Delegates: Sandy Moldenhauer
Donna Peterson

Personnel Committee: Rachael Studsrud, Floyd Peterson, Wayne Retzer in conjunction with the
Church Executive committee.
Karen Weisz moved to cast an unanimous ballet plus the additions, Marg McKennett 2nd. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Treasurer’s Report
2016 Annual Report

General Funds: The general fund started the year with a balance of $206,885.48. The year-end
balance is $216,187.90 for Gloria Dei Lutheran Church (GDLC).

Special Funds: The special fund started the year with $262,894.41. The GDLC special fund
year-end balance is $272,045.07

For vour information:

The year-end balance for the following special funds (as per balance sheet) :
50/50 debt retirement: $(-6,157.86)
Building Fund: $112.832.81

Thrivent Mortgage Loan: Our beginning Thrivent balance for 2016 was $329,338.16 & our
ending Thrivent Mortgage as of Dec 21, 2016 is $255.271.09

Below please find the history of our Thrivent Mortgage.

Total Interest Total Principal Year-end Balance

2007 Starting Balance ~ N/A N/A $1,150,000.00
2008 Payments $73,146.36 $26,123.65 $1,123,876.35
2009 Payments $73,545.87 $30,362.13 $1,093,514.22
2010 Payments $67,831.49 $155,989.65 $937,524.57
2011 Payments $53,960.62 $52,675.38 $884,849.19
2012 Payments $47,593.53 $117,970.47 $766,878.72
2013 Payments $40,147.16 $100,416.84 $666,461.88
2014 Payments $34,329.28 $166,234.72 $500,227.16
2015 Payments $19,700.00 $170,889.00 $329,338.16
2016 Payments $9,556.93 $74,067.07 $255,271.09
Total Interest/Principle  $419,811.24 $894,728.91

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Treasurers Report

January 29, 2017

We are experiencing challenging times in Williston with the downturn in the oil industry. But
the one thing I found in my first year as treasurer is that Gloria Dei parishioners are generous
and giving especially when they know there is a need. This year the Stewardship Committee
started the “Above and Beyond™ to solicit funds for items that were not included in the
budget. All of the needed items were funded within a short period of time. Thank you for
your generous donations to meet these needs.

There is a decline in GDLC oil revenue in 2016 from previous years. Our oil revenue in 2016
was $34,093.50 compared to $49,112.60 in 2015. Oil revenue is deposited into the Building
Fund which is used for major building repairs. The GDLC Council’s goal is to maintain a
balance of $90,000 - $100,000 in this fund. The balance in the Building Fund as of
December 31, 2016 1s $112,832.81.

The 50/50 Debt Retirement Fund is the account used to pay our Thrivent Mortgage payment
of $6552 monthly. The balance of the mortgage as of December 31, 2016 is $255,271.09.

The GDLC Council’s goal is to maintain a balance of $60,000 in the 50/50 fund which is nine
months of mortgage payments. The balance in the 50/50 Debt Retirement Fund has not been
sufficient to continue to pay the additional $1000 monthly on the Thrivent Mortgage so the
additional payment was eliminated in June 2016. The balance in the 50/50 Fund as of
December 31, 2016 is $(6157.86) so additional donations are needed to bring this fund back to
the desired $60,000 balance and pay the additional $1000 on the mortgage payment to reduce
the principal.

GDLC is seeking a second pastor with an emphasis on youth. This is important to the growth
of GDLC. The additional pastor position will require additional financial support from the
congregation. Please prayerfully consider your donation to help fund this position in 2017.

Thank you for your financial support in 2016. There are exciting opportunities for GDLC in
2017 so thank you in advance for your continued support.

Lois Reierson
GDLC Treasurer

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Balance Sheet as of December 31,2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017

YTD Balance

Account # Account Name Beginning
Balance

Assets
1.01.100 General Fund Checking Acct 206,794.48 216,187.90
1.01.150 Special Fund Checking Acct 262,894.41 272,045.07
1.01.200 Cash On Hand 100.00 50.00
1.10.100 Church Building 3,185,000.00 3,185,000.00
1.10.200 Parsonage 350,000.00 350,000.00
1.10.500 Copier Equip - Balance 14,800.00 14,800.00
1.10.600 Penfield Trust Scholarship Account 0.00 0.00
1.10.700 Accounts Receivable/Clients 344.00 344.00

Total Assets $4,019,932.89 $4,038,426.97
Liabilities
2.00.000 Accounts Payable/Vendors (324.74) (324.74)
2.01.100 Federal W/H - 941 Deposit 1.623.52 1,623.52
2.01.110 State W/H 0.00 0.00
2.03.200 Thrivent Mortgage 329,429.29 255,364.56
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3.50.100
3.50.200
3.50.300

W W W

Altar Care Balance
Glory Band Fund
Worship Music Fund Balance

Total Liabilities

‘Worship Special Fund

UMM Camperships Fund Balance

Library Fund Balance
Sunday School Fund Balance

50/50 Debt Retirement Fund
Building Fund

Men's Club Fund Balance
Stephen Ministry Fund Blance
Bazaar Fund Balance

Dinner Fund Balance

Funeral Account Balance
Banquet West Balance

Coffee Hour/Kitchen Balance

Quilters Fund Balance
Crisis Fund Balance

Sr High Youth

Jr High Youth
Pre-Teen Youth
Youth Band Fund

Miscellaneous Fund Balance
Memorial Fund Balance

Easter Flower Fund Balance
Christmas Flower Fund Balance
Sound System Fund Balance

Entrance to the Cross Balance
Lent Dinner Balance
Carry The Cross Fund Balance

Parish Education Funds

Property Funds

Evangelism Funds

Missions Funds

Youth Ministry Funds

Miscellaneous Funds

Gospel Seeds Mission Trust Balance

Council Retreat Fund Balance
Annual Meeting Fund Balance
Outdoor Flower Fund Balance
Above & Beyond Fund Balance
General Fund Balance
Investment in Building
Parsonage Fund

Penfield Trust Scholarship Account Balance

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

$330,728.07

585.20
4,253.70
1,696.17
$6,535.07
1,193.03
3,009.64
10,135.02
$14,337.69
29,673.06
88,198.46
$117,871.52
1,659.00
3,025.83
14,159.86
0.00
9,747.03
3,144.66
6,015.10
$37,751.48
3,083.02
22,391.70
$25,474.72
2,407.01
3,057.47
2,265.81
155.00
$7,885.29
2.811.05
9,871.58
$12,682.63
106.48
1,399.61
14,616.14

7,037.50
842.91
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.28

0.00

0.00
213,666.44
2,855,570.71
350,000.00
23,426.35

$256,663.34

585.20
4,533.70
194.17
$5,313.07
1,188.03
3,009.64
11,794.45
$15,992.12
(6,157.86)
112,832.81
$106,674.95
1,496.76
2,995.35
20,520.84
0.00
11,025.58
2,554.13
6,663.69
$45,256.35
3,021.67
27,811.18
$30,832.85
3,323.20
2,768.95
2,285.81
155.00
$8,532.96
3,946.38
9,991.58
$13,937.96
147.25
1,518.52
14,616.14

4,017.80
842.91
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.28
441.42
7,287.57
223,289.69
2,929,635.44
350,000.00
23,426.35

$3,689,204.82
$4.019.932.89

$3,781,763.63
$4.038.426.97

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Treasurer's Report as of December 2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017 Page 1 of 3
Account # Account Name Period Activity =~ Monthly Budget YTD Balance Budget YTD
Income
Income
4.01.100 Envelope Income 29,984 23,500 271,185 282,000
4.01.110 Loose Offering Income 2,282 1,163 14,596* 14,000
4.01.120 Faith Lutheran Church Income 1,900 1,800 22,800%* 21,600
4.01.130 Interest Income 20 13 236* 200
4.01.140 Miscellaneous Income 0 100 149 1,200
Weekly Offering $34,186 $26,576 $308,968 $319,000
4.02.110 Lent Offering Income 0 0 2,029 3,000
4.02.140 Easter Offering Income 0 0 5,681 8,000
4.02.150 Thanksgiving Offering Income 0 0 570 900
4.02.160 Christmas Offering Income 12,232 6,000 12,232% 6,000
4.03.100 Usage Custodial Fees/minus daycare 0 50 0 600
4.03.110 Usage/Building Income (Daycare) 100 500 9,700* 6,000
Special Service Offering $12,332 $6,550 $30,212% $24,500
4.51.100 Altar Care Fund Income 0 0
4.51.140 Glory Band Income 25 280
4.51.150 Worship Music Fund Income 0 45
Worship Special Fund Income $25 8325
4.52.100 UMM Campership Fund Income 0 1,985
4.52.120 Library Fund Income 0 0
4.52.130 Sunday School Fund Income 195 2,001
Parish Education Fund Income $195 $3,986
4.53.100 50/50 Debt Retirement Fund Income 6,030 47,793
4.53.110 Building Fund Income 4,923 36,036
Property Fund Income $10,953 $83,829
4.54.100 Men's Club Fund Income 0 265
4.54.110 Stephen Ministry Fund Income 0 - 0
4.54.135 Bazaar Fund Income 40 11,366
4.54.140 Dinner Fund Income 0 0
4.54.145 Funeral Account Fund Income 0 3,175
4.54.150 Banquet West Income 10 494
4.54.155 Coffee Hour/Kitchen Income 87 1,390
Evangelism Fund Income $137 $16,690
4.55.100 Quilters Fund Income 0 275
4.55.110 Crisis Fund Income 1,600 11,284
Missions Fund Income $1,600 $11,559
4.56.100 Sr High Youth Fund Income 100 1,450
4.56.110 Jr High Youth Fund Income 75 205
4.56.120 Pre-Teen Youth Fund Income 0 20
4.56.130 Youth Band Income 0 0
Youth Ministry Fund Income $175 $1,675
4.58.100 Miscellaneous Fund Income 225 3,883
4.58.110 Memorial Fund Income 0 120
Miscellaneous Fund Income $225 $4,003
4.03.120 Parsonage Repair/Improvement Fund 0 0
Parsonage Repair/Improvement Fund $0 $0
4.01.160 Sound System 0 0
4.51.101 Easter Flower Income 0 630
4.51.102 Christmas Flower Income 660 1,185
4.53.105 Entrance to the Cross 0
4.54.141 Lent Dinner Income 0 0
4.58.101 Carry The Cross Income 0 0
4.58.102 Gospel Seeds Mission Trust Income 0 0
4.58.103 Council Retreat Income 0 0
4.58.104 Annual Meeting Fund Income 0
4.58.105 Outdoor Flower Income 0 1,045
4.58.106 Above & Beyond Fund Income 2,500 9,300
EXE enses Total Income $62,990 $33,126 $473,409* $343,500
Expense
5.01.100 ELCA Benevolences 2,205 1,645 19,401 19,740
5.01.110 Lutheran Social Services 157 112 1,385 1,410
5.01.120 UMM Bible Camp 315 235 2,771 2,820
5.01.130 WND Ministry Fund 252 188 2217 2,256
5.01.140 Bethel Home 220 159 1,940 1,974
5.01.150 Sing For Joy/Grace Matters 0 87 0 1,000
Qutreach $3,150 $2,426 $27,716 $29,200

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Treasurer's Report as of December 2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017 Page 2 of 3
Account # Account Name Period Activity =~ Monthly Budget YTD Balance Budget YTD
Expenses
5.02.300 DM Base Salary 4,405 4,155 50,110* 49,860
5.02.310 DM Social Security Allowance 407 408 4,884 4,885
5.02.320 DM Housing Allowance 1,166 1,163 14,000 14,000
5.02.330 DM Professional Expense 0 166 435 2,000
5.02.340 DM Pension 572 573 6,874* 6,874
5.02.350 DM Automobile Expense 0 200 4,081* 2,400
5.02.360 DM Continuing Education 0 373
5.02.370 DM Medical 2,589 2,405 31,078* 28,860
5.02.380 DM Health Savings 0 0
5.02.390 DM Disability, Survivor & Administration 257 228 3,093* 2,750
5.02.395 DM Life Insurance 0 0
5.02.500 Pulpit Supply 932 750 9,583* 9,000
Professional $10,331 $10,048 $124,515% $120,629
5.03.100 Organist 300 350 3,300 4,200
5.03.110 Worship Committee 188 337 4.445* 4,050
5.03.120 Miscellaneous Worship Expenses 1,093 125 1,631* 1,500
Worship $1,581 $812 $9,377 $9,750
5.04.100 Evangelism Committee 0 209 1,053 2,500
5.04.110 Missionary 0 19 0 250
5.04.120 Outreach 0 19 322* 250
5.04.130 Website/Contstant Contact 138 212 893 2,550
5.04.140 Miscellaneous Evangelism Expenses 0 41 161 500
Witness $138 $500 $2,430 $6,050
5.05.100 Conference Synod Meetings 0 100 1,294* 1,200
5.05.110 Stewardship Committee 164 209 2,094 2,500
5.05.120 Miscellaneous Stewardship Expenses 0 25 0 300
Stewardship $164 $334 $3,388 $4,000
5.06.100 Church School Education 0 209 1,811 2,500
5.06.110 Vacation Bible School 0 316 2,112 3,800
5.06.120 Confirmation/Early Communion 232 125 1,871* 1,500
5.06.130 Youth Ministry 0 16 49 200
5.06.140 Miscellaneous Education Expenses 305 41 042* 500
Growth in Faith $537 $707 $6,787 $8,500
5.07.100 Finance Coordinator Base 3410 2,500 30,988* 30,000
5.07.110 Staff Mileage 73 84 896 1,000
5.07.115 Office Coordinator Base 3,614 3,337 39,695 40,000
507125 PT Property Assistant 854 1,250 7,273 15,000
5.07.130 Staff Retirement/Health Benefit 0 125 0 1,500
5.07.140 Music & Worship Leader 0 413 0 5,000
5.07.150 Disability Insurance 0 0
5.07.160 Miscellaneous Employee Benefits 0 0
5.07.170 Oftice Continuing Ed 0 41 45 500
5.07.180 Payroll Taxes 608 1,300 6,444 15,600
5.07.185 Worker's Compensation Premium 0 87 816 1,000
Employee Compensation $8,561 $9,137 $86,161 $109,600
5.07.200 Church Office Supplies 13 237 2,972* 2,800
5.07.210 Bulletin/Newsletter Paper 32 216 1,554 2,600
5.07.220 Postage, Mail Permit, Etc 500 291 3,986* 3,500
5.07.230 Telephone/Cellphone 173 166 2,006* 2,000
5.07.240 DSL/Internet 102 109 1,271 1,300
5.07.250 Financial Audit Expense 0 0
5.07.310 Office Equipment/Computer Maintenance 379 150 4,840* 1,800
5.07.400 Printed Media Ads 0 100 1,185 1,200
5.07.410 Radio Ads 0 34 0 400
5.07.420 Television Ads 0 0
5.07.500 Appreciation 0 25 18 300
5.07.600 Miscellaneous Office Expenses 5,169 84 5,563* 1,000
5.07.700 Annual Meeting/SYNOD 0 257
5.07.800 Copier Lease 533 7,857
Administration/Office $6,905 $1,412 $31,516* $16,900
5.08.100 Church Heating 1,031 1,059 12,578 12,700
5.08.120 Church Water Service 101 166 1,474 2,000
5.08.140 Parsonage Heating 138 125 1,453 1,500
5.08.160 Parsonage Water Service 25 59 502 700
5.08.170 Parsonage - Midco internet/phone 68 75 755 900
5.08.200 Custodian Supplies 30 250 1,925 3,000

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Treasurer's Report as of December 2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017 Page 3 of 3
Account # Account Name Period Activity ~ Monthly Budget YTD Balance Budget YTD
Expenses
5.08.220 Parsonage Property Improvement 0 16 437* 200
5.08.230 Equipment/Maint/Improvements 85 250 5,368* 3,000
5.08.240 Insurance 0 584 6,565 7,000
5.08.250 Usage Fees Refunded 0 50
5.08.260 Snow Removal 1,320 500 7,205* 6,000
5.08.270 Misc Property Expenses 42 125 204 1,500
Property $2,844 $3,209 $38,520% $38,500
5.51.100 Altar Care Fund Expenses 0 0
5.51.140 Glory Band Expenses 0 0
5.51.150 Worship Music Fund Expenses 420 1,547
Worship Special Fund Expense $420 $1,547
5.52.100 UMM Campership Fund Expenses 0 1,990
5.52.120 Library Fund Expenses 0 0
5.52.130 Sunday School Fund Expenses 0 342
Parish Education Fund Expense $0 $2,332
5.53.100 50/50 Debt Retirement Fund Expenses 6,552 83,624
5.53.110 Building Fund Expenses 2,248 11,402
Property Fund Expense $8,800 §95,026
5.54.100 Men's Club Fund Expenses 0 427
5.54.110 Stephen Ministry Fund Expenses 0 30
5.54.135 Bazaar Fund Expenses 70 5,005
5.54.140 Dinner Fund Expenses 0 0
5.54.145 Funeral Account Fund Expenses 453 1,896
5.54.150 Banquet West Expenses 0 1,084
5.54.155 Coffee Hour/Kitchen Expenses 168 741
Evangelism Fund Expense $691 $9,185
5.55.100 Quilters Fund Expenses 111 336
5.55.110 Crisis Fund Expenses 1,870 5915
Missions Fund Expense $1,982 $6,251
5.56.100 Sr High Youth Fund Expenses 0 533
5.56.110 Jr High Youth Fund Expenses 38 493
5.56.120 Pre-Teen Youth Fund Expenses 0 0
5.56.130 Youth Band Expenses 0 0
Youth Ministry Fund Expense $38 $1,027
5.58.100 Miscellaneous Fund Expenses 690 4,389
5.58.110 Memorial Fund Expenses 0 0
Miscellaneous Fund Expense $690 $4,389
5.01.160 Sound System expense 0 0
5.51.101 Easter Flower Expense 0 589
5.51.102 Christmas Flower Expense 0 1,066
5.53.105 Entrance to the Cross Expenses 0 3,019
5.54.141 Lent Dinner Expense 0 0
5.58.101 Carry The Cross Expense 0 0
5.58.102 Gospel Seeds Mission Trust Expense 0 0
5.58.103 Council Retreat Expense 0 48
5.58.104 Annual Meeting Fund Expense 0 0
5.58.105 Outdoor Flower Fund Expenses 0 603
5.58.106 Above & Beyond Fund Expense 228 2,012
Total Expense $47,066 $28,585 $457,512* $343,129
Difference $15.923 $4.541 $15.897 $371

* = [ncome/Expense exceeds amount budgeted to date

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Bank Reconciliation - Statement Ending December 31, 2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017 Page 1 of 1
Statement Ending Date: 12/31/2016
Account: General Fund Checking Acct (1.01.100)
Statement Ending Balance: $222,430.15
Outstanding Checks and Withdrawals

57029 $30.00

57058 $100.00

57113 $195.00

57125 $533.51

57126 $1,320.00

57127 $126.62

57131 $157.53

57132 $2,457.53

57133 $220.55

57134 $315.07

57135 $360.00

57136 $240.00

57137 $73.44

57138 $113.00

Total: $6,242.25
Adjusted Bank Balance: $216,187.90
Balance per Accounting: $216,187.90
Difference to Reconcile: $0.00
Gloria Dei Lutheran Church - Williston ND
Bank Reconciliation - Statement Ending December 31, 2016

Tuesday, January 3, 2017 Page 1 of 1

Statement Ending Date:
Account:

Statement Ending Balance:

12/31/2016
Special Fund Checking Acct (1.01.150)
$275,961.07

Outstanding Checks and Withdrawals

2012 $2,296.00

2036 $1,200.00

2037 $420.00

Total: $3,916.00
Adjusted Bank Balance: $272,045.07
Balance per Accounting: $272,045.07
Difference to Reconcile: $0.00

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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A
Q; THRIVENT

FINANCIAL®

GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
% TREASURER

1821 9TH AVEW

WILLISTON ND 58801-3307

Mortgage Billing Notice

Statement Date: 12/21/2016 Page 1 of 2

Contact Information

B 1-800-984-9425
Hours: M-F 7am-5pm CST

B www.ThriventChurchLoans.com

Send any correspondence
MTG437000718 or address changes to:

Thrivent Financial

Attn: Church Loan Dept

625 4th Ave So

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Loan Information

Current Payment Information

Loan Number 200097330 P D

Interest Rate 3.25000% Syment Dus Dats el Ll
Current Principal Balance $255,271.09 Principal Due $5,860.64
Year to Date Values Interest Due 691.36
Principal Paid $74,067.07

Interest Paid $9,556.93

Interest accrues daily, please contact us for payoff information. =~ TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $6,552.00

Important Information

Check out our new website at ThriventChurchLoans.com

Check Conversion Notice - When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us to use information from your check
to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account. If we cannot process the check electronically, we will process your

payment as a check transaction.

See back of this document for Recent Activity.

. ‘\()D
ik

Keep this portion for your records.

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Pastor’s Report
To all the peop le of God gathered at Gloria Dei,

‘] give thanks to God every time | call you to mind..” writes the Apostle Paul in many of his
letters, and so do 1 as recollect some of the ways of God in our midst this last year. | am ’chankﬁd

e The step of faith, trust in God and conﬁdence in each otherwe share as in the fa“ ] accepted

o The call of the congregation to serve as Senior Pastor.

o The warm welcome you have extended to Margaret and our family as we have moved and
settled in the parsonage.

o Thevibrant worship of God in our Sa’cwday evening prayer and Sunday ﬁ’cwgical and
contemporary worship times. 1 am grateﬁd for the leadership of Pat Lund, Wayne Colebank
and the G[ovy Band; those who step forwavd to read, serve Communion, [ight candles, usher.
Itisa de[ight to see the children making a joxful noise, asking questions, and excited to
participate in worship.

o« The Church Council and committee members. 1 cannot say thank you enough for our
congregaﬂonal leadevs’nip. Each one has shown a servants heart in disceming toget’nev the
direction God is ca“ing our congregation to fo“ow.

o The members of the Call Committee. We quickly Ioegan our work this past fa“ n preparation

fov an interview with a poss'do le candidate. 1t is encouraging to be a part of a team dedicated
to prayer, the ministry needs of the congregation, and to one another

e The compassionate outreach and acts cf mercy by this congregation. Here are a few which

come to mind:

*Christmas Closet *Serving Banquet West
*LWR %i[ts and Ioaby kits *Operation Christmas Child
*GDLC Food Pantry *Hoﬁday meals

*Children’s ministry projects *those which 1 have failed to mention

o The Sunday and Wednesday Children’s ministry. To those who cook and serve meals, to
teachers and assistants in the classrooms, to the creative team which caught the vision fov
the 4/12 you’ch group, our children’s ministry is dedicated to creating a safe environment in
which our young people can experience the love of God, grow as disc'qo[es t’mfough [eaming
and serving.

o The Renewal Team. We've only Jjust begwn. A synod retreat in November and a Bible study in
winter. Thank you to Linda Clemes, Wayne Colebank, Rachael Stutsrud who have s’cepped
forward on this Journey. Interested? Pray about it, and let’s talk...

o The Ministry Partnershlp we share with Faith Lutheran Church and the dedicated pastora[
[eadership of Bill Christenson- a true servant of the Lovd, a trusted partner in ministry, and
a pretty good maker of peanut brittle.

o The qui[tevs, the fo[ders, the Bible Study Circle, the Satwday Men’s Bible S‘cudy, the
volunteers who decorate, [andscape, SCOOp SNow, and in so many ways share the love of God.

o Andlam especia”y thankﬁd to share the ministry of everyday administration with Ann,

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Amber and with Joann who takes care of our facility with loving skill.

This is Justa short list, but hopeﬁt”y you get the idea. Being a part of vibrant fai’ch community
and having the privl[ege of belng your pastor is indeed something fov which 1 am thankﬁd. Aswe
call to mind these and other examp[es of God’s Spirit moving among us let us not on[y look back
over our shoulder on the year now past, let us also look into the year to come and togethev let’s
engage in:

Renewal Bible Study- During January and February 1 am calling on each and every individual,
coup le, family to take time for Bible Study, Prayer and Reﬂec’cion around the book of Acts. 5
questions our journey. Our goa[ is to deepen our personal sp iritual lives, and to discern
together what the ministry of Gloria Dei might look like as we step into God's future.
Community Ministry of Compassion- Here in deep winter we are concerned for those whose
hous ng and needs are substandard or even non-existent. Togethev with the ministry of
Community Connections and the Williston Ministerial Association, we are partnering to
imagine what a long—tevm solution may look like.

Deve[op ing a partnering hand with local schools to provide coats, hats, mittens, boots fov
children in our community.

Deepening our worship and prayer [ife as individuals, groups and as a congregation.
Deve[op ng congregaﬂonal partners hip n pastoral care- especia”y in grief ministry, one-to-
one care, and visitation to our e[derly members at home or in care- faci[iﬂes. Possibilities
include

Stephen Ministry

Grief Care

Financial Peace University

Other?

Deve[op ng ways of connecting individuals and groups throughout the congregation.
Inviting your dreams, ideas

Continuing in the Call Process for Associate Pastor with prayer and enthusiasm, trusting that
this process and timing is in God’s hands. As we wait and work, 1 ask for your prayers, your
participation and the words “how can 1 he[p?”.

God has done, is doing, and desires to touch people’s [ives through the ministry of people like you
and me, t’mrough communities of faith like Gloria Dei. Together let our prayer and our mission

continue to be... Gather.... Grow.... And Go to Serve.... All to the g/oryt_)f‘ GOL[V

Thanks for your partnership in the G ospel,
Shalom,

Pastor David (/Waxﬁela’

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Presidents Report

This has been a iOOd yeaV.’ Council began the year with vowing to be optimistic and positive in its approach to
the year. We looked to the future and did not dwell on the past.

Here are some highlights from the year.

*

%

Reverend David Maxfield was called to be our Senior Pastor. We ave very happy to have him here to lead us.
Welcome Pastor David!

We have a great support staff. Bill Christianson (serving at Faith Lutheran Church), Ann Nelson, Amber
Ogaard and JoAnne Colebank. Thank you for a job well done.

Members voted to call an Associate Pastor with emphasis on Youth and Young Adults. We have had
ovevwhe[ming response ﬁfom our members to do this. We Vecognized that this is a great need for our
congregation.

Parish Education & 412Youth worked together to restructure the curriculum for both Church School and
Youth Education . We invite you to come and see the changes that have been made on Wednesday nights &
Sunday mornings.

There is an overall feeling of Excitement and Optimism in our Congregation!

While 1 have been very happy with 2016 in our church, 1 have several concerns that 1 must share with

*

ou.
The most concernin ’chought to me, is the need to ﬁll important Committee and Church Counci{open
positions. Our church Constitution provides that each Committee shall have two representatives on Council.
It is important to know however, you can join a committee and you are not required to serve as a council
representative.
For the upcoming year, at this time, these are the openings for Council Representatives :

-Parish Education 2 -Stewardship 1 -Evange[ism 1 —Worship 2

-Property 1 -Youth 1Adult & 1 Youth Vice President 1 -Secretary 1

Please p_eop_le, prayevﬂtﬂy consider taking a turn on Council. 1know you can do it and you will find it both
interesting and Vewarding. You will be amazed at all that the Committees and Council does! Thank you to
all who have served on Council and are completing your term this year!

There is either an unwillingness or an inability for our members to actively participate in the works of the
church. Ann Nelson has had a difficult time ett'w# people to help with worship (Ushering, Serving

Communion, Providing Treats and Serving for Coffee Hour).

My finial concern is for Pastor David. His work load is very heavy. We don’t want him to become
overwhelmed or discouraged. As 1 mentioned above, the Congre%‘aﬁon has voted to call an Associate Pastor.
We have a great Call Committee in place.1thank all of you, on the Call Committee, foryour hard work!

The problem however, is that Gloria Dei is one of seven congregations in the Western North Dakota Synod
currently seeking an Associate Pastor. At the end of the furst term of Seminary, only one candidate was
available to the Western North Dakota Synod. As you may already know, the Call Committee had
interviewed a candidate and invited her to come and meet the Congregation, but she accepted acall in
Bismarck. In addition, in the spring, it is likely there will be only 3-5 more new Seminary candidates.

1 pose this question, what shoulod we do to fill this void as we wait for God’s direction? Should we seek an
interim pastor or explore other ways to provide Pulpit Supply? Should we renew the Stephen’s Ministry
Program? Any other ideas?

Lastly, 1 also must confess a failure on ma part. 1 had sincerely hoped to encourage special music for each service

dwfing the year. | truly miss this and 1t

ink if we are able to get people to step up, it encourages a sense of

]oe[onging and contri]ouﬁng to our church. 1 any of you have any though’cs for this, p[ease let me, the Worship
Committee or the office know.

Even though we do have challenges ahead, 1want to again assure all that God has surely blessed

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church. Letus together, Gather to Grow to the Glory of God!

Blessings,

Dicl McKennetd

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Long Range Planning Calendar

January 2017 to December 2017

an
January 12 (Tnursday): Plan for Lenten Dinners
January 22 (Sunday): Faith Annual Meeting
January 29 (Sunday): Annual Meeting

February
Feiomary 12: Church Council Retreat

February 19 (Sunday): Sweetheart Banquet
February 26: Seder Meal

March

March 1: Ash Wednesday

March 16 (Thursday): All Committee Meeting
Aprl

April 9 (Sunday): Palm Sunday

April 9 (Sunday): Campership Fundraiser
April 13 (Thursday): Council Meeting — plan for Synod
Assemioiy

April 14 (Friday): Good Friday

April 16 (Sunday): Easter

Aprii 16 (Svinday): Senior Graduates Dinner ??
April 20 (Thursday): New Member Dinner
Aprii 23 (Sunday): New Member Sunday

May 7 (Sunday): Spring Stewavdship Celebration

May 14 (Sunday): Mother’s Day

May 14(Sunday): Bible distribution fov " graders

May 17 (Wednesday): Last day of Wednesday Church School
May 20 (Sa‘iwday): Spring ciean~up day and ﬂoweV planting
May 21 (Sunday): Last day of Sunday Church School

une
June 2 - 3 (Friday & Saturday) Synod Assembly
June 4—8 (Sunday — Thursday) VBS (teniativeiy scheduled)
June 18 (Sunday): Father’s Day

July
July 13 (Thursday): Long Range Planning
July 9 (Sunday): Golf outing

ust
August 9 (Wednesday): New Member Orientation
August 13 (Sunday): Worship in the park; New Member
Sunday
August 30 (Wednesday): Parent/Student Confirmation
meeting
August 31 (Thursday): Church School Teacher Training

September
September 10 (Sunday): First day of Sunday Church School

September 10 (Sunday): God’s Work, Our Hands Sunday
September 13 (Wednesday): First day of Wednesday Church
School, Conﬁrmation and Youth Group

September 24 (Svinday): Kick oﬁ for faii stewardship campaign
September 30: Fall clean up

October

October 8 (Sunday): Campership Fundraiser Breakfast
October 12 (Thursday): Discuss Advent Event

October 15 (Sunday): “Food for the Poor” — Worship Services
October 22 (Sunday): Stewardship commitment Sunday
October 29 (Sunday): Conﬁrmaiion

November

November 11 (Saiwday): Bazaar

November g (Thursday): Set time to meet with Faith Council
November 22 (Wednesday): Thanksgiving Eve Worsi/iip

December

December 10 (Sunday): Church School Christmas Program-
Wednesday and Sunday
December 16 (Tuesday): Quiet Christmas Service

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Evangelism

Committee’s Purpose/Mission:
The Evangelism Committee works with the Pastor(s) of Gloria Dei Lutheran Church to foster a
climate of evangetisrn in the congregation, to encourage all members to grow in their
retattonshtp with Christ and with each other and to invite non-members to participate in the ttfe
of Gloria Dei.
Projects/Goals for 2016:
The Evangetisrn Committee provtded/ supported homebound communion, maintained the food
pantry and prepareot boxes of food items for those in need tnctuding veterans, and prepared and
participated in welcome meals for new-members. The committee also provided Thanksgiving
and Christmas Meals for those in need. In addition, the committee worked on several new
projects/ goats this year lnctuating:
® Purchased travel mugs for new members (rep tacing t)read/jam gift previously oﬁ%red).
® Began huitding a retatlonsh'qo with Community Connections to assist GDLC with
streamtintng the process for provtottng gtﬁs to those in need throughout the community.
® Created otisp tay to “Share Your Garden” to augment the food pantry with fresh produce.
® TParticipated in God’s Work Our Hands”, offering assistance to 13 households in the
community with yarot—worh, house cteaning, vehicle ctean—up, painting, etc.
Projects/Goals for 2017:
The Evangetisrn Committee will continue to evaluate the changing needs of the congregation and
community and maintain/ aotjust programs accordingty. Goals for 2017 include:
o Strengthen commitment to Community Connections
® Revise Homebound Communion Process
o Strengthen the God’s Work Our Hands project
° Devetop “Easter Bag” project.
Miscellaneous:
The Evangettsrn Committee invites members ﬁforn the congregation to join the committee; it is
very rewarot[ng.’ In addition, the committee is atways toohtng for new ideas for serving and
wetcomtng others to Gloria Dei.
Thank You:
We humb ty thank the congregation for their amazing generosity and unfaittng support!
We wish everyone a very Blessed New Year!

Goals for 2017 (i.e. Revise Homebound Communion, strengthen commitment to Community
Connections, strengthen GWOH project, Easter bags), miscellaneous, thank you.

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Property

2016 was somewhat of a challenging year as you saw when you came to church. With the water lines dug up
around the neighborhood, it was hard to know which streets or driveways to use. Because of this it was an
interesting process to try and keep the grass green since the sprinkler system was not operational until the

street work was done.

Opportunity Foundation moved into their new facility midsummer after using the church for a year and a
half. We painted the hallways and classrooms in the education wing to get ready for the church school year.
Since everyone had their painting clothes dug out we also painted the kitchen, living room, hallway and en-
tryway at the parsonage. The painting volunteers from the congregation were a huge he[p, and the fe“owship
while we all worked was great. We also had to rep lace 2/3 of the carpet in the parsonage basement with water

pvoof ﬂooring as well as new oak baseboard throughout the basement.

The fence at the parsonage was Vepaived after it was damaged ]oy avehicle. Aﬁ:ev much discussion it was de-

cided that a drive thru confessiona[ would be too hard on the lawn!
With the winter weather we have been hav'mg, our snow removal ’oudge’c has been stretched.

Tess Colebank had an opportunity to start a diﬁerent career, so she res igned at the end of September. We
want to thank her for her hard work and wish her well. JoAnne Colebank filled in to cover cleaning and was
oﬁicia“y hired in November. We are also [ooking to hire a part time maintenance person to cover the day-to-

day chores that come up.

We continue having work nigh’c the second Monday of each month ﬁ/om 5:30-7:30. It is a good time to get
projects done and the fe“owsh'qo is awesome! Thank you to all that take part in this and invite anyone who is

interested to come and J oin us.

bfyou or someone you know would like to Jjoin us on property committee, please getin touch with anyone of
us or the church oﬁice. We meet the last Thwsday of the month at noon.

Respectﬂtl[y submitted
Wayne Colebank, Scott Studsrud, Dale Moldenhauer, Russ Frisinger, Roger Altenbwg,
Mark Te[ehey,]eﬁ‘ Dovnfe[d, Frank Weisz
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Worship Committee

Our meeting time is the last Tuesday of the month at 6:00 PM.

1 Paragraph Committee’s Mission Statement:

Gathermg to Grow to the Glory of God

2" Paragraph What you have done this year that supports the mission statement:

In this past year the worship committee has been responsible to assist Pastor David in creating meaningful
services for the Glory of God.

The season of Lent was celebrated with First Lutheran Church. A readers’ theater type service using The
People vs. Judas Iscariot the punishment phase by Wm. Clayton McCord was used. Each week we would
gather at each other’s church share a meal and participate in the p[ay. When the service was held at Gloria
Dei, the Holden Evening Prayer was celebrated as well. The peop le who portrayed the characters were from
both churches and did a wonderfu[ J ob. We celebrated Ho [y week with a service on Maundy Thursday where
the altar was s’cripped to represent the death of Christ. The Cross Walk sacﬂy was not able to happen as on[y
one farnily and pastor Maxﬁeld met to carry the cross. We hope to see that come back to the church this
spring. The committee decorated the sanctuary with spring ﬂowering plants in memory and in honor of
friends and loved ones.

This past summer we tried some’ching new in having one service a Svmday with traditional or contemporary
music. 1t was well received and we will do that for the Christmas and New Year’s Sundays as well.

Fall brought the installment of Pastor David Maxﬁe[d as our senior pastor. It is so exciting to now have a
permanent pastor and we look forward to working with him to continue Ioringing meaningﬁd services for the
Glory of God. In December Pastor David’s wife moved to Williston and it is wonderful to have his fami[y
ﬁnaﬂy under one roof !

Pastor David led a Quiet Christmas for those who wish to have a service for reﬂecﬁon and a time to
acknowledge the pain of loss during a Iousy season of celebration.

The Worship committee would like to thank the who people who volunteer to set up and clean up communion
every month of the year. We would also like to thank Ron Bingeman and Jeff LeDosquet for serving at the
sound board so faithfully. said good bye to Jeff LeDosquet in August as he headed to a new opportunity in
Minnesota. We are gra’cefu[ to Todd Parisien for his assistance at the sound board. Their dedication to this
mission is appreciated greatly. We would also like to thank JoAnne Colebank and Kent Reierson for doing he
power point at the 10:45 service. We continue to be blessed with the talent of Pat Lund and Melanie Stillwell as
they p[ay for the traditional service. Without the talent and dedication of the G[ory Band and signers, our
Contemporary Service would not be what it is today and we are very grateful for their many years of
faithfu[ness. We are very grateﬁd for our musicians Wayne Colebank, Mike Keller, and Sandi Blikre. We are
grateﬂtl to Wayne Colebank for his dedication to choos'mg music each week to add to the church service; we
would also like to thank Peggy Hagen and Pat Lund for taking time choos'mg music for the traditional service.
Each time specia[ music is shared it adds to our services and is so appreciated.

Respectﬂtl[y submitted;

Linda Clemes, Peggy Hagen, Deb Bingeman, Kathy Molland, Ashley Weisz

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Stewardship Committee

The Stewardship Committee shall work with the Pastor(s) of Gloria Dei
Lutheran Church to promote stewardship of time, talent, and treasure of its
members. The Stewardship Committee shall monitor monetary business of the
congregation.

In October the Stewardship Committee disseminated pledge cards in order to
work on the 2017 ioudget.

The Stewardship Committee is back on track with the timeline that has been
set.

“Above and Beyorid” continues to be a success with requests and donations
ioeirig made. Thank you to Kent for heep g us updated on the status of this
campaign.

Thank you to Pastor David for his nput, advice and goiidarice.

Respectfuiiy,
The Stewardship Committee
James Bervig, Rick Clemes, Weridy McGiritey, Alberta Parisian, Kent Reierson

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Parish Education

Parish Education is ﬁ[[ed with activities for the youth education cyc the Church. We have a lot going on throughout

the Year.

1. Ra“y Day- Wednesday School and Sunday School kicked oﬂ the school year with a service project. This year we
p[anned cookie p[a’cing and de[ivevy around our neighborhood, the Fire Dept. and Police Dept.

It was a great way to start oﬁr our year!

2. Wednesday Nigh’c Church School and 8th Grade Conﬁrmation dinners have been provided by Gloria Dei parents
at 5:30 pm on Wednesday Nights. Thanks to all those who have helped feed our kids!

3. ond graders receive Bibles ﬁrom Gloria Dei. The bibles were distributed by fami[y or ﬁiends dwing Church
Service on Mother’s Day.

4. Pastor David is ’ceaching the 8th Grade Conﬁrma’cion kids this year. They are enjoying their year with their
mascot, “ Bob”.

5. Our Christmas program this year was “Christmas Story.” Wednesday and Sunday School program was combined
this year.

6. Each Committee took a week and prepares a meal for the supper. We served with the Property Committee.

First Communion took p[ace on Maundy Thursday with 18 children receiving.

Teacher Appreciation breakfast was provided and we discussed how the year went and any changes to include for

next year.

10. Vacation Bible School was Cave Quest ﬁom Group this past summers. We tried something dgﬂérent this year and
held it on Fviday - Sunday. We had a great turnout. Thank you to all that taught, brought treats, made
decorations, coordinated the events and all the other hard work everyone did to make it successful.

1. UMM Campership Fundraisers— Peggy Hagen and Melissa Svmd]oy coordinated the potato bar this fau. Thank
you both! We have other activities in the spring again as well.

12. As a service project this year, the kids packed over 30 backpacks for Lutheran World Relief! Way to go kids and
parents for bring'mg in all those suppﬁes.

13. With the he[p of the Bill Christianson, the Conﬁrmaﬁon Students, and the 7th Grade 412Youth Group kids, the
Church School kids took ornaments that the older kids had made to Bethel Nursing home and sang Christmas
Carols. Thank you to Bill and all the kids that helped with that project.

With attendance averaging roughly 9o kids a week (PreK-4th Grades on Sunday and Wednesdays), we
stmgg[ed to get enough volunteers, he[pers, and teachers. Aﬁer asking for he[p ﬁfom the parents and some of the 6th
& 7th Graders, we have a great team to work with. They share their time and talents with our children and what a
great Ioless'mg this is.

We changed the curriculum this year to Dig In! and the kids are enjoying the lessons and activities that go
with it. 1t is avery hands on and keeps the children engaged and [eaming. All the age groups are [eaming the same
lesson each week. Fami[y sheets are handed out week[y a[ong with activities for them to do. The famiﬁes and teachers
are enjoying the easy—to—p[an curriculum we have.

We tried something new this year, we have colored groups and the ages are mixed. Our hope was the older
children could help the younger children and be a role model for them. We changed our teaching structure to allows
us to combine classes gf a teacher is absent without creating any pvob[ems.

Parish Ed meets the last Tuesday of the month at 7:30 PM. If you like to be involved with Gloria Dei Parish Education,

p[ease contact us. There are many opportunities within our committee to help. Some examp[es include; teach, camper

~ship ﬁmdraiser, decorate bulletin boards, organize supp[ies, Christmas Program, or join Parish Ed.

Our committee members are Georgette Huravitch, Liz Sthoe, Rachael Studsrud, Shewy Weyrauch, Kami
Domfeld, Steph Amundsen, Ann Nelson and Pastor Dave. Our 2016 Council Representative is Kami Domfe[d. We are
in need of two Council Representative for 2017 as Kami’s spot is completed in January.

SN
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Staff Biographies
Dear Friends in Christ at Gloria De1 and Faith Lutheran
&% Churches, In the words of Martin Luther when he met Katie, “Hi1”!

I am David Maxtield and 1t 1s my joy to share with you in the
ministry of our Lord Jesus as your pastor. Please allow me to tell you
a bit about myself, my family, and my faith.

I was raised in Marshalltown Iowa, a community similar in size to
Williston, and about two whoops and a holler from the corner of pig
lot and cornfield. After graduating from high school, I attended Saint
Olaf College in Northfield, Minnesota, where I studied Religion, An-
cient History and Philosophy. It was there that I met the love of my
life. Margaret and I were married while I was at Luther Seminary and she at the University of
Minnesota). I was ordained in 1983, and together our life and ministry has taken us into congre-
gations throughout the Upper Midwest and the Great Plains.

Our journey began in the maple woods of Wisconsin where we served two congregations in
Tilleda, a small community about 90 minutes NW of Green Bay. In 1986 we moved to Trinity
Lutheran i Stevens Point, Wisconsin where I served as Associate Pastor for 18 years. In 2005
we came to North Dakota where I served as Senior Pastor of Christ and Rose Valley Churches
i Minot for over 10 years. In the fall of 2015 I began serving Gloria Der as interim pastor and
last October was mstalled as Senior Pastor.

As you can see by the picture I am surrounded by wonderful women. Margaret and I have
been married for “almost a long time.” Our eldest daughter, Rachel (standing next to me) teach-
es English and Debate at Minot High School, and our youngest, Linnea 1s a junior at UND

Like you my faith journey began 1n the water and promise of Baptism. What a journey 1t has
been! It has taken me to the lakeshores of Bible camps, a Billy Graham crusade, and National
Youth Gatherings. It 1s a journey which has wound its ways through some dark valleys of grief
and loss, of spiritual questioning, a journey through a brain tumor, and the loss of parents and
one sister. Day in and day out, faith 1s a relationship and journey of following Jesus who not only
died for us, but reveals to us the delight and heart of his Abba.

In and through 1t all God 1s good. Over the last several years the promise of Jeremiah has
been set deeply into my soul, “1 know the plans I have for you, plans for a future and a hope.”
These are words that we can take to heart personally, and as a congregation. God 1s faithful,
God 1s already at work, and God 1s calling you and me to join the adventure.

As we walk together please know that I want to get to know you, to hear your life story and to

discover together how God 1s at work m your life. I would enjoy meeting you for a walk, a meal,
a cup of coftee, or a phone call. Thanks for your partnership in the Gospel.

Shalom,
Fastor David

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church
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Staff Biographies Continued...

Bill Christensen
1 am a Western North Dakota Synod gifts member. 1 started in Gifts in June of
1990 and about that same time Gloria Dei wanted a Sa’cwday morning
breakﬁ;ts‘c bible study. 1 was volunteered to lead the study part and have been
doing so ever since. Later in the 1990’s Gloria Dei started a Stephen Ministry
group and 1 J oined and became a trained leader. For the past number of years
1 have been called to be a licensed [ay pastor at our partner church Faith
Lutheran. That’s where you will ﬁnd me most Svmdays. In my spare time 1 am
known as a wood worker.

Ann Nelson—-Office Coordinator
1 grew up in Decorah, lowa which is in the northeast corner. 1went to co“ege in Cedar Rapids, at
Kirkwood and graduated with a degree in horticulture. Aﬁev gradua’cing ﬁom co“ege 1 moved to
M'mneapoﬁs and worked for various companies including Edina Country Club, TCF Bank,
Medical Arts Press and Cargill Animal Nutrition. 1 met my husband Ben in 2004, we were
mavrried in 2005, and we moved to Williston in 2008. We have three children, Sam, Madison and

Carter and three dogs, Brutus, Lucky and Daisy. 1enjoy gardening and spending time with
ﬁdends and fami[y.

Amber Ogaam’— Financial Coordinator
1'm blessed to call Williston my home and work fov such a wondevﬁd church/ congregation.
1've been with the church now fow 1/2 years, and enjoy the people 1 work with the most! 'm
the proud mother of 2 daughters, Alysse (17) and Ellie (15). Tn a few short months, Alysse will
be graduaﬁng High School and ca”ing NDSU her home—away—fvom—home. Her current ﬁeld
of interest is Architecture and she will continue to play Oboe while going to school. Ellieisa
typ ical teenager that enjoys school & ﬁfiends. She kee]os herself Iousy with managing the boys
foo’cbau team and provid'mg spo’dight in the school’s musicals. My husband Ryan works for
American State Bank & Trust and continues to make me laugh after 17 years of marriage.

When 1'm not working, 1 enjoy spending time with my fami[y & dog.
_JoAnne Colebank—Church Caretaker

Aﬁev a32 plus career with the pos’ca[ service, | retired as Postmaster of Alamo almost 5 years

ago. The ﬁrst 12 years of that time was spent in the Williston oﬂice and the last 3 spent in Ray. 1
loved my career, but am g[ad to be on this side of retirement — it provided a good income for my
fami[y, while serving those communities, ﬁfom which 1 gained [ife[ong ﬁriends. And, as one of my
kids said,” ya mean they pay you fov do ing NOTHING now” — yep, every month!

1 have been married to Wayne for 32 years and we have 3 children — Tyler, Brett & Tess (all who,
thankﬁtﬂy, still live in Wi[[iston) and one ﬁmny, smart, cute, talented, grandson (just like every
other grandchi[d) named Everhett, whojust turned 3.
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Community  Keeping Up With Changes
<< .
Lonnections

/(eZQ[ng on /ow'ng each other as brothers. Do noz‘ﬁ}ga‘ to entertain strangers, ﬁr é)/ doz’iaff So some peop/e
ave entertained angels without knowing it... Jesus Christ is the same yesterday and today and forever.
Hebrews 13:1-2 and 8

Continual change seems to be the best way to describe Williston. When the ministry began the fall of 2014
Williston was at the end of the “boom.” There were buildings and roads going up everywhere. New people
were still arriving evevyoiay hoping to ﬁnd nstant emp ioyment. Then in 2015 the oil prices took a tumble and
new exploration slowed down. Many people got laid off or were sent to other oil fields. Others chose to go
“home.” As savings and unemployment ran out people that stayed were unable to pay their monthly biﬁs.
Jobs are still plentiful however, the rate of pay is about half of what it was during the “boom.”

Buiiaiing Veiationships with churches and social service agencies is at the center of what we do. We work hard
to be the trusted place to go for information about how to care for people in our community. Over the sum-
mer of 2016 eight churches in the Williston area experienced a ciaange in their cler: ieadersiaip and several
other key ieaoi%rs inciuding Chamber of Commerce, Downtowners Association, Wiiiiston State College, Willis-
ton School District #1 and Bakken Elementary all experienced transitions. We hosted an event called Keeping
Williston Connected in September. Social service agencies were invited to give short presentations to famiiiar-
ize the new leaders with services available in Williston. New ciergy, education leaders and community leaders
were all invited to attend along with employers that were attending a Job Service ND Job Fair in conjunction
with Keeping Williston Connected. More than 50 people attended.

2017 promises to be even busier:
® Churches in Williston now use Community Connections as their screening and Vefewai service. They
require that peop le come to meet with us prior to coming to see them.
® Starting January 1 people that had been going to First Lutheran for assistance will now go to Commu-
nity Connections f]oor that assistance. Faith United Methodist is also moving to have their assistance be
administered ioy us. Gloria Dei Lutheran will retain their food sheif but is considering Ioecoming a
mission partner in the ministry.
® Community Connections is the area coordinator for the ND Coalition for Homeless Peop le. Wewill be
working with the Williston Resource Group to coordinate the Point In Time Count held every year to
count the number of homeless people living in the area. We plan to use the information to give 10-12
presentations in the Williston area in 2017.
® Weare cuwen’ciy putting together an event team to pian a ﬂinoirais ing event for Community Connec-
tions. We hope to hold the event in the fall of 2017.
® The Advisovy Board of Community Connections has asked us to work on three goais in 2017:
O Provide more foiiow—up for clients and donors.
O Continue to build more relationships with churches and donors.
@) tookdat restructuring the board to include church partners and formaiize the structure of the
oard.
As we look forward to 2017 we find our strength and comfort in the words from Hebrews, “Jesus Christ is the
same yesterday, tooiay and forever.” We are excited and humbled to be serving as discip les of Christ thvougn
Community Connections.
Your Sister in Christ,
Lynea Geinert, Deacon
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Lutheran Social Services

We are called by our faith, by our values, and by our humanity, to stand with people in need. To be there tc
offer help when we can, in whatever ways we can. To be the light in the darkness for those who are looking
to find their way.

The only way for us to truly do this is to be in the world. In relationship with other people — people of all
walks of life. We at Lutheran Social Services are in the world, active in many of the most pressing, timely
conversations of the day.

*  How to prevent child abuse and neglect

*  How to help families find their way as they are going through tough times

*  How to keep kids in homes and schools, not courtrooms and jails

*  How to find mental wellbeing

*  How to see our neighbors as people, not as someone to be afraid of

*  How to make child care and housing more affordable and available no matter where you live

*  How to help banish isolation and build a sense of belonging for all who are part of our communities,
young and old alike

There are certainly changes in leadership on the horizon, both elected and appointed, at the federal, state
and local levels. There will undoubtedly be policy changes that affect our work in the coming days and
months. No one knows exactly what those changes will be.

But what will not change - what cannot change - is our
commitment to being a voice for the voiceless.

We treat people with dignity and respect - valuing each person for who they are. We provide healing, help
and hope to thousands of people cach year. And we've done it for almost 100 years, no matter what was
happening around us.

Will you please join us in helping people find their way when they’re not sure where to turn? In standing
with people in need even when it’s hard? In bringing light to the darkness? Thank you for living outside of
your own walls  for living with a spirit of abundance ~ for helping us bring hope to those in need.
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With your help, we’ve done a lot of things “worth doing” in 2016. Each year LSSND serves more than
10,000 people across the state of North Dakota.

*  More than 1,000 seniors received either companionship or an affordable place to live

*  More than 150 young families received regular visits from a Healthy Families home visitor, offering
parenting advice, and a supporting voice just when it’s needed most

*  More than 100 pcople saw their homelessness end this year because they were able to find a safe,
affordable place to live in an LSS-managed property

*  More than 500 kids experienced the healing power of a caring mental health professional, working
to overcome the trauma and adversities that have marred their young lives in ways that can have
lifelong consequences i’ not addressed

*  More than 5,000 child care providers were able to learn how to do the absolute best job they can for
the kids in their care by taking online classes offered by Child Care Aware

*  More than 200 kids got the chance to go down another path by having the student leaders from Youth
Court hold them accountable and give them a chance to make amends

*  More than 500 refugees, ages 0-85, found safety and hope in North Dakota

* Dozens of gambling addicts and domestic violence batterers found new promise through the
hope-giving work of group therapy — connecting with both skilled counselors and peers who were in the
same situation as they are to find a way forward

* Adoptive families and birth families came together for the good of newborn babies who are loved
dearly by all involved

* Schools took steps forward in bringing restorative practices to their everyday work with students,
recognizing the power a caring adult relationship has in the midst of a student’s most trying times

* And thousands of North Dakotans talked to us and with us about what it is to be a community
hopes, dreams, fears, and opportunities to do better together.

We know the work Lutheran Social Services does across the state of North Dakota i1s important because we
have the benefit of seeing the impact every day in the lives of the people we get to know.

As 2016 comes to a close, we wanted to give you a chance to see just a little bit of the hope that comes from
our work together. On behalf of cach and every one of the people whose lives have been touched by our

shared work together this past year — thank you!

In service,

Jessica Thomasson,
CEO Lutheran Social Services of North Dakota

PS. For more on the work we did in 2016 and what we hope to do in 2017, watch_for the LSSND Annual Report, which
will be released soon. It will be on Facebook and online but, if we have your email, we’ll drop you a note when it’s ready!
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